

Snohomish County Council Public Hearings Meeting Minutes

Council Chair Nate Nehring
Council Vice-Chair Megan Dunn
Councilmembers: Sam Low, Jared Mead, Strom Peterson

Wednesday, February 19, 2025

10:30 AM

Jackson Board Room - 8th Floor Robert J. Drewel Building & Remote Meeting

CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL

Chair Nehring called the Council to order at 10:30 a.m.

The clerk called the roll and stated that all five members were present.

ACTION ITEMS

PRESENT:

Council Chair Nehring
Council Vice-Chair Dunn
Councilmember Low (remote)
Councilmember Mead (remote)
Councilmember Peterson (remote)
Ryan Hembree, Council Staff
Lisa Hickey, Assistant Clerk of the Council

1. Ordinance 25-004, relating to the Snohomish County Flood Damage Reduction Grant Program; awarding the Snohomish County Program Funds and authorizing the Executive to execute interlocal agreements with grant recipients regarding the expenditure of grant funds

2025-0231

Chair Nehring opened the public hearing.

Ryan Hembree, Legislative Analyst, provided a staff report.

Chair Nehring opened the hearing for public testimony. There being no persons present wishing to testify, he closed the testimony portion of the hearing.

ACTION: Vice-Chair Dunn made a motion to approve Ordinance 25-004. Councilmember Mead seconded the motion. The clerk called the roll and the motion to approve Ordinance 25-004 carried unanimously.

[This section of the minutes was written by Elena Lao, Deputy Clerk of the Council.]

PRESENT:

Council Chair Nehring
Council Vice-Chair Dunn
Councilmember Low (remote)
Councilmember Mead (remote)
Councilmember Peterson (remote)
Deb Bell, Council Staff
Lisa Hickey, Assistant Clerk of the Council

2. Ordinance 25-002, approval of Amendment No. 2 to an Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and the City of Bothell concerning the design of road improvements to 228th St SE from 35th Ave SE to 39th Ave SE

2025-0179

Chair Nehring opened the public hearing.

Deb Bell, Senior Legislative Analyst, provided a staff report.

Chair Nehring opened the hearing for public testimony. There being no persons present wishing to testify, he closed the testimony portion of the hearing.

ACTION: Vice-Chair Dunn made a motion to approve Ordinance 25-002. Councilmember Mead seconded the motion. The clerk called the roll and the motion to approve Ordinance 25-002 carried unanimously.

[This section of the minutes was written by Elena Lao, Deputy Clerk of the Council.]

PRESENT:

Council Chair Nehring
Council Vice-Chair Dunn
Councilmember Low (remote)
Councilmember Mead (remote)
Councilmember Peterson (remote)
Deb Bell, Council Staff
Lisa Hickey, Assistant Clerk of the Council

3. Ordinance 25-006, correcting inadvertent errors in Title 13 Snohomish County Code (SCC), amending SCC 13.110.010

2025-0390

Chair Nehring opened the public hearing.

Deb Bell, Senior Legislative Analyst, provided a staff report.

Chair Nehring opened the hearing for public testimony. There being no persons present wishing to testify, he closed the testimony portion of the hearing.

ACTION: Vice-Chair Dunn made a motion to approve Ordinance 25-006. Councilmember Low seconded the motion. The clerk called the roll and the motion to approve Ordinance 25-006 carried unanimously.

[This section of the minutes was written by Elena Lao, Deputy Clerk of the Council.]

PRESENT:

Council Chair Nehring
Council Vice-Chair Dunn
Councilmember Low (remote)
Councilmember Mead (remote)
Councilmember Peterson (remote)
Ryan Countryman, Council Staff
Lisa Hickey, Assistant Clerk of the Council

4. Ordinance 25-010, correcting a clerical error in Amended Ordinance Nos. 24-031, 24-032, and 24-033 relating to the effective date of the Growth Management Act Comprehensive Plan 2024 Update

2025-0512

Chair Nehring opened the public hearing.

Ryan Countryman, Sr. Legislative Analyst, provided a staff report.

Chair Nehring opened the hearing for public testimony. There being no persons present wishing to testify, he closed the testimony portion of the hearing.

ACTION: Vice-Chair Dunn made a motion to approve Ordinance 25-010. Councilmember Mead seconded the motion. The clerk called the roll and the motion to approve Ordinance 25-010 carried unanimously.

[This section of the minutes was written by Lisa Hickey, Asst. Clerk of the Council.]

ADJOURN

Chair Nehring adjourned the Council for the day at 10:39 a.m.